b) Loans and financing linked to the Referential Rate (TR) and CDI, and debentures linked to the CDI,
National Consumer Price Index – Extended (IPCA) and TR;

c) Accounts receivable, obligations for purchase of property, and loans and financing, linked to the
National Civil Construction Index (INCC).

For the sensitivity analysis in the period ended September 30, 2016, the Company considered the interest
rates of investments, loans and accounts receivables, the CDI rate at 14.13%, TR at 2.29%, INCC at
6.21%, and IPCA at 8.48%. The scenarios considered were as follows:

Edgar Filing: Gafisa S.A. - Form 6-K

2020 to 2026 168

Scenario I – Probable: 10% increase/decrease in the risk variables used for pricing

Scenario II – Possible: 25% increase/decrease in the risk variables used for pricing

Scenario III – Remote: 50% increase/decrease in the risk variables used for pricing

The Company shows in the following chart the sensitivity to risks to which the Company is exposed, based
on the above scenarios, as of September 30, 2016. The effects on equity are basically the same ones on
profit or loss.

Scenario
I II III III II I

Instrument Risk Increase 10%
Increase
25%

Increase
50%

Decrease
50% Decrease 25%

Decrease
10%

Short-term investments Increase/Decrease of CDI 5,279 13,197 26,395 (26,395) (13,197) (5,279)
Loans and financing Increase/Decrease of CDI (6,347) (15,867) (31,733) 31,733 15,867 6,347
Debentures Increase/Decrease of CDI (1,121) (2,802) (5,604) 5,604 2,802 1,121
Derivative financial instruments Increase/Decrease of CDI (2,572) (6,387) (12,466) 14,097 6,861 2,723

Net effect of CDI variation (4,761) (11,859) (23,408) 25,039 12,333 4,912

Loans and financing Increase/Decrease of TR (1,926) (4,816) (9,631) 9,631 4,816 1,926
Debentures Increase/Decrease of TR (1,064) (2,660) (5,321) 5,321 2,660 1,064

Net effect of TR variation (2,990) (7,476) (14,952) 14,952 7,476 2,990

Debentures Increase/Decrease of IPCA (601) (1,503) (3,006) 3,006 1,503 601

Net effect of IPCA variation (601) (1,503) (3,006) 3,006 1,503 601

Accounts receivable Increase/Decrease of INCC 9,124 22,810 45,620 (45,620) (22,810) (9,124)
Loans and financing Increase/Decrease of INCC (39) (96) (193) 193 96 39
Obligations for purchase of property Increase/Decrease of INCC (1,889) (4,722) (9,444) 9,444 4,722 1,889

Net effect of INCC variation 7,196 17,992 35,983 (35,983) (17,992) (7,196)

87

Edgar Filing: Gafisa S.A. - Form 6-K

2020 to 2026 169

(A free translation of the original report in Portuguese as published in Brazil)

Gafisa S.A.

Notes to the individual and consolidated quarterly information--Continued

September 30, 2016

(Amounts in thousands of Brazilian Reais, except as otherwise stated)

21. Related parties

21.1.  Balances with related parties

The transactions between the Company and related companies are made under conditions and prices
established between the parties.

Company Consolidated
Current accounts 09/30/2016 12/31/2015 09/30/2016 12/31/2015

Assets
Current account:
Total SPEs 44,986 55,023 73,520 86,010
Condominium and consortia and third party’s works 6,977 9,108 6,977 9,108
Loan receivable (Note 20.ii.a) 18,457 78,818 56,341 109,193
Dividends receivable 15,116 14,279 - -

85,536 157,228 136,838 204,311